

PROVIDER POLICIES & PROCEDURES

PRIMARY BARIATRIC SURGERY

The primary purpose of this document is to assist providers enrolled in the Connecticut Medical Assistance Program (CMAP) with the information needed to support a medical necessity determination for primary bariatric surgery. By clarifying the information needed for prior authorization of services, HUSKY Health hopes to facilitate timely review of requests so that individuals obtain the medically necessary care they need as quickly as possible.

Bariatric surgical procedures are done to manage obesity and obesity-related conditions. Two types of surgical procedures are employed. Malabsorptive procedures divert food from the stomach to a lower part of the digestive tract where the normal mixing of digestive fluids and absorption of nutrients cannot occur. Restrictive procedures restrict the size of the stomach and decrease intake. Surgery can combine both types of procedures.

HUSKY Health primarily uses Change Healthcare's InterQual[®] Criteria when reviewing prior authorization requests for coverage of most bariatric surgical procedures (primary and <u>revisional</u>) including biliopancreatic bypass with duodenal switch (open or laparoscopic), gastric bypass using a Roux-en-Y anastomosis (open or laparoscopic), laparoscopic adjustable gastric banding, and sleeve gastrectomy.

HUSKY Health will use this policy to review requests for primary bariatric surgical procedures for which InterQual[®] Criteria are not available.

CLINICAL GUIDELINE

Coverage guidelines for primary bariatric surgery are made in accordance with the DSS definition of Medical Necessity. The following criteria are guidelines *only*. Coverage determinations are based on an assessment of the individual and their unique clinical needs. If the guidelines conflict with the definition of Medical Necessity, the definition of Medical Necessity shall prevail. The guidelines are as follows:

Primary bariatric surgery may be considered medically necessary for individuals 18 years of age and older*, when:

- I. The individual has a BMI of:
 - A. 35 or greater (32.5 or greater if of Asian descent) with documented history of participation in a supervised weight loss program with inability to achieve or maintain weight loss;
 - B. Between 30 and 35 (27.5 and 32.5 if of Asian descent) with:
 - 1. Type 2 diabetes or metabolic syndrome; and
 - 2. Documented history of participation in a supervised weight loss program; and
 - 3. Inability to achieve or maintain weight loss; and

Please note that authorization is based on medical necessity at the time the authorization is issued and is not a guarantee of payment. Payment is based on the individual having active coverage, benefits and policies in effect at the time of service.

4. Inadequate control of hyperglycemia;

AND

- II. All of the following criteria are met:
 - A. There is documentation of compliance with the prescribed preoperative nutrition and exercise program;
 - B. No substance or alcohol use disorder by history or substance and alcohol free for at least one year;
 - C. No psychiatric condition by history or documented control of symptoms related to psychiatric condition with psychosocial evaluation and clearance by the individual's behavioral health provider:
 - D. No tobacco use by history or tobacco free for at least six weeks prior to surgery;
 - E. A dietary consultation has been completed;
 - F. The individual verbalizes understanding of the procedure and the importance of compliance with post-procedure diet and other guidance;
 - G. The individual has planned follow-up care with their health care team;
 - H. The individual is not currently pregnant and has no plans for pregnancy within 18 months of surgery;
 - No significant GI symptoms are present, or if present, the individual has received clearance from a physician with expertise in managing GI conditions to proceed with surgery;
 - J. Endocrine causes of obesity have been ruled out by history, physical exam, or laboratory testing; and
 - K. The procedure is not considered investigational (see below).

*Note: For individuals under 18 years of age, medical necessity will be determined on a case-by-case basis.

Vertical Banded Gastroplasty (CPT Code 43842)

Vertical banded gastroplasty (stomach stapling) is typically considered obsolete and not medically necessary due to high rates of complications, revisions, and reoperations.

Investigational Procedures

The following interventions/procedures are considered investigational, and therefore not medically necessary, for the treatment of obesity:

- Bariatric artery embolization (BAE)
- Gastric electric stimulation with implantable gastric stimulator
- Intragastric balloon
- Laparoscopic greater curvature plication, also known as total gastric vertical plication (described by CPT code 43843)
- Mini-gastric bypass (MGB)/Laparoscopic mini-gastric bypass (LMGBP)
- Open gastric banding
- Single anastomosis duodenal switch
- Stomach aspiration therapy
- Transoral gastroplasty (vertical sutured gastroplasty, endoluminal vertical gastroplasty, endoscopic sleeve gastroplasty)
- Vagus nerve blocking
- Use of gastrointestinal liners

Please note that authorization is based on medical necessity at the time the authorization is issued and is not a guarantee of payment. Payment is based on the individual having active coverage, benefits and policies in effect at the time of service.

NOTE: EPSDT Special Provision

Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment (EPSDT) is a federal Medicaid requirement that requires the Connecticut Medical Assistance Program (CMAP) to cover services, products, or procedures for Medicaid enrollees under 21 years of age where the service or good is medically necessary health care to correct or ameliorate a defect, physical or mental illness, or a condition identified through a screening examination. The applicable definition of medical necessity is set forth in Conn. Gen. Stat. Section 17b-259b (2011) [ref. CMAP Provider Bulletin PB 2011-36].

PROCEDURE

Prior authorization for primary bariatric surgery is required. Requests for coverage are reviewed in accordance with procedures in place for reviewing requests for surgical procedures. Coverage determinations are based upon a review of requested and/or submitted case-specific information.

The following information is needed to review requests for bariatric surgery:

- 1. Fully completed authorization request via on-line web portal; and
- 2. Documentation from the requesting physician supporting medical necessity.

EFFECTIVE DATE

This policy for the prior authorization for primary bariatric surgery for individuals covered under the HUSKY Health Program is effective November 01, 2024.

LIMITATIONS

Not Applicable

CODES:

Note: this code list is not inclusive of all codes for bariatric surgical procedures. HUSKY Health uses InterQual criteria to review requests for primary and revisional bariatric procedures. The codes below indicate codes that may be used to request and bill for primary bariatric surgery for which InterQual criteria do not currently exist.

Code	Description	
43290	Esophagogastroduodenoscopy, flexible, transoral; with deployment of intragastric bariatric	
	balloon	
43291	Esophagogastroduodenoscopy, flexible, transoral; with removal of intragastric bariatric	
	balloon(s)	
43647	Laparoscopy, surgical; implantation or replacement of gastric neurostimulator electrodes,	
	antrum	
43648	Laparoscopy, surgical; revision or removal of gastric neurostimulator electrodes, antrum	
43659	Unlisted laparoscopy procedure, stomach	
43842	Gastric restrictive procedure, without gastric bypass, for morbid obesity; vertical-banded	
	gastroplasty	
43843	Gastric restrictive procedure, without gastric bypass, for morbid obesity; other than vertical-	
	banded gastroplasty	

Please note that authorization is based on medical necessity at the time the authorization is issued and is not a guarantee of payment. Paymeng is based on the individual having active coverage, benefits and policies in effect at the time of service.

43881	Implantation or replacement of gastric neurostimulator electrodes, antrum, open		
43999	Unlisted procedure, stomach		
44799	Unlisted procedure, small intestine		
64590	Insertion or replacement of peripheral or gastric neurostimulator pulse generator or receiver,		
	direct or inductive coupling		
64595	Revision or removal of peripheral or gastric neurostimulator pulse generator or receiver		

DEFINITIONS

- 1. **HUSKY A**: Connecticut children and their parents or a relative caregiver; and pregnant women may qualify for HUSKY A (also known as Medicaid). Income limits apply.
- 2. **HUSKY B**: Uninsured children under the age of 19 in higher income households may be eligible for HUSKY B (also known as the Children's Health Insurance Program) depending on their family income level. Family cost-sharing may apply.
- 3. **HUSKY C**: Connecticut residents who are age 65 or older or residents who are ages 18-64 and who are blind, or have another disability, may qualify for Medicaid coverage under HUSKY C (this includes Medicaid for Employees with Disabilities (MED-Connect), if working). Income and asset limits apply.
- 4. **HUSKY D**: Connecticut residents who are ages 19-64 without dependent children and who: (1) do not qualify for HUSKY A; (2) do not receive Medicare; and (3) are not pregnant, may qualify for HUSKY D (also known as Medicaid for the Lowest-Income populations).
- 5. **HUSKY Health Program**: The HUSKY A, HUSKY B, HUSKY C, HUSKY D and HUSKY Limited Benefit programs, collectively.
- 6. **HUSKY Limited Benefit Program or HUSKY, LBP**: Connecticut's implementation of limited health insurance coverage under Medicaid for individuals with tuberculosis or for family planning purposes and such coverage is substantially less than the full Medicaid coverage.
- 7. Medically Necessary or Medical Necessity: (as defined in Connecticut General Statutes § 17b-259b) Those health services required to prevent, identify, diagnose, treat, rehabilitate or ameliorate an individual's medical condition, including mental illness, or its effects, in order to attain or maintain the individual's achievable health and independent functioning provided such services are: (1) Consistent with generally-accepted standards of medical practice that are defined as standards that are based on (A) credible scientific evidence published in peer-reviewed medical literature that is generally recognized by the relevant medical community, (B) recommendations of a physician-specialty society, (C) the views of physicians practicing in relevant clinical areas, and (D) any other relevant factors; (2) clinically appropriate in terms of type, frequency, timing, site, extent and duration and considered effective for the individual's illness, injury or disease; (3) not primarily for the convenience of the individual, the individual's health care provider or other health care providers; (4) not more costly than an alternative service or sequence of services at least as likely to produce equivalent therapeutic or diagnostic results as to the diagnosis or treatment of the individual and his or her medical condition.
- 8. **Prior Authorization**: A process for approving covered services prior to the delivery of the service or initiation of the plan of care based on a determination by CHNCT as to whether the requested service is medically necessary.

REFERENCES

ASGE Bariatric Endoscopy Task Force and ASGE Technology Committee, Abu Dayyeh BK,

Please note that authorization is based on medical necessity at the time the authorization is issued and is not a guarantee of payment. Payment is based on the individual having active coverage, benefits and policies in effect at the time of service.

- Kumar N, et al. ASGE Bariatric Endoscopy Task Force systematic review and meta-analysis assessing the ASGE PIVI thresholds for adopting endoscopic bariatric therapies. Gastrointest Endosc. 2015;82(3):425-38.e5. doi:10.1016/j.gie.2015.03.1964
- Abu Dayyeh BK, Maselli DB, Rapaka B, et al. Adjustable intragastric balloon for treatment of obesity: a multicentre, open-label, randomised clinical trial [published correction appears in Lancet. 2021 Nov 27;398(10315):1964]. Lancet. 2021;398(10315):1965-1973. doi:10.1016/S0140-6736(21)02394-1
- Alarcón Del Agua I, Socas-Macias M, Busetto L, et al. Post-implant Analysis of Epidemiologic and Eating Behavior Data Related to Weight Loss Effectiveness in Obese Patients Treated with Gastric Electrical Stimulation. Obes Surg. 2017;27(6):1573-1580. doi:10.1007/s11695-016-2495-3
- Apovian CM, Shah SN, Wolfe BM, et al. Two-Year Outcomes of Vagal Nerve Blocking (vBloc) for the Treatment of Obesity in the ReCharge Trial. Obes Surg. 2017;27(1):169-176. doi:10.1007/s11695-016-2325-7
- ASMBS Endorsed Procedures and FDA Approved Devices. Updated May 11, 2022. Available at: https://asmbs.org/resources/endorsed-procedures-and-devices. Accessed on April 20, 2023.
- Bai ZB, Qin YL, Deng G, Zhao GF, Zhong BY, Teng GJ. Bariatric Embolization of the Left Gastric Arteries for the Treatment of Obesity: 9-Month Data in 5 Patients. Obes Surg. 2018;28(4):907-915. doi:10.1007/s11695-017-2979-9
- Betzel B, Homan J, Aarts EO, et al. Weight reduction and improvement in diabetes by the duodenal-jejunal bypass liner: a 198 patient cohort study. Surg Endosc. 2017;31(7):2881-2891. doi:10.1007/s00464-016-5299-6
- Brethauer SA, Kothari S, Sudan R, et al. Systematic review on reoperative bariatric surgery: American Society for Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery Revision Task Force. Surg Obes Relat Dis. 2014;10(5):952-972. doi:10.1016/j.soard.2014.02.014
- Bužga M, Švagera Z, Tomášková H, Hauptman K, Holéczy P. Metabolic Effects of Sleeve Gastrectomy and Laparoscopic Greater Curvature Plication: an 18-Month Prospective, Observational, Open-Label Study. Obes Surg. 2017;27(12):3258-3266. doi:10.1007/s11695-017-2779-2
- Camilleri M, Toouli J, Herrera MF, et al. Intra-abdominal vagal blocking (VBLOC therapy): clinical results with a new implantable medical device. Surgery. 2008;143(6):723-731. doi:10.1016/j.surg.2008.03.015
- Carbajo MA, Jiménez JM, Luque-de-León E, et al. Evaluation of Weight Loss Indicators and Laparoscopic One-Anastomosis Gastric Bypass Outcomes [published correction appears in Sci Rep. 2018 Apr 26;8(1):6821]. Sci Rep. 2018;8(1):1961. Published 2018 Jan 31. doi:10.1038/s41598-018-20303-6
- Carbajo MA, Fong-Hirales A, Luque-de-León E, Molina-Lopez JF, Ortiz-de-Solórzano J. Weight loss and improvement of lipid profiles in morbidly obese patients after laparoscopic oneanastomosis gastric bypass: 2-year follow-up. Surg Endosc. 2017;31(1):416-421. doi:10.1007/s00464-016-4990-y
- Cha R, Marescaux J, Diana M. Updates on gastric electrical stimulation to treat obesity: Systematic review and future perspectives. World J Gastrointest Endosc. 2014;6(9):419-431. doi:10.4253/wjge.v6.i9.419
- Christou NV, Sampalis JS, Liberman M, et al. Surgery decreases long-term mortality, morbidity, and health care use in morbidly obese patients. Ann Surg. 2004;240(3):416-424. doi:10.1097/01.sla.0000137343.63376.19

Please note that authorization is based on medical necessity at the time the authorization is issued and is not a guarantee of payment. Paymerts is based on the individual having active coverage, benefits and policies in effect at the time of service.

- Coffin B, Maunoury V, Pattou F, et al. Impact of Intragastric Balloon Before Laparoscopic Gastric Bypass on Patients with Super Obesity: a Randomized Multicenter Study. Obes Surg. 2017;27(4):902-909. doi:10.1007/s11695-016-2383-x
- Cottam D, Roslin M, Enochs P, Metz M, Portenier D, Smith D. Single Anastomosis Duodenal Switch: 1-Year Outcomes. Obes Surg. 2020;30(4):1506-1514. doi:10.1007/s11695-019-04352-y
- Cottam A, Cottam D, Medlin W, et al. A matched cohort analysis of single anastomosis loop duodenal switch versus Roux-en-Y gastric bypass with 18-month follow-up. Surg Endosc. 2016;30(9):3958-3964. doi:10.1007/s00464-015-4707-7
- Cottam A, Cottam D, Portenier D, et al. A Matched Cohort Analysis of Stomach Intestinal Pylorus Saving (SIPS) Surgery Versus Biliopancreatic Diversion with Duodenal Switch with Two-Year Follow-up. Obes Surg. 2017;27(2):454-461. doi:10.1007/s11695-016-2341-7
- Courcoulas A, Abu Dayyeh BK, Eaton L, et al. Intragastric balloon as an adjunct to lifestyle intervention: a randomized controlled trial. Int J Obes (Lond). 2017;41(3):427-433. doi:10.1038/ijo.2016.229
- Doležalova-Kormanova K, Buchwald JN, Skochova D, Pichlerova D, McGlennon TW, Fried M.
 Five-Year Outcomes: Laparoscopic Greater Curvature Plication for Treatment of Morbid Obesity.
 Obes Surg. 2017;27(11):2818-2828. doi:10.1007/s11695-017-2709-3
- Eid GM, McCloskey CA, Eagleton JK, Lee LB, Courcoulas AP. StomaphyX vs a sham procedure for revisional surgery to reduce regained weight in Roux-en-Y gastric bypass patients: a randomized clinical trial. JAMA Surg. 2014;149(4):372-379. doi:10.1001/jamasurg.2013.4051
- Eisenberg D, Shikora SA, Aarts E, et al. 2022 American Society of Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery (ASMBS) and International Federation for the Surgery of Obesity and Metabolic Disorders (IFSO) Indications for Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery [published correction appears in Obes Surg. 2022 Nov 29;:]. Obes Surg. 2023;33(1):3-14. doi:10.1007/s11695-022-06332-1
- Eskandaros MS, Abbass A, Zaid MH, Darwish AA. Laparoscopic One Anastomosis Gastric Bypass Versus Laparoscopic Roux-en-Y Gastric Bypass Effects on Pre-existing Mild-to-Moderate Gastroesophageal Reflux Disease in Patients with Obesity: a Randomized Controlled Study. Obes Surg. 2021;31(11):4673-4681. doi:10.1007/s11695-021-05667-5
- Forner PM, Ramacciotti T, Farey JE, Lord RV. Safety and Effectiveness of an Endoscopically Placed Duodenal-Jejunal Bypass Device (EndoBarrier®): Outcomes in 114 Patients. Obes Surg. 2017;27(12):3306-3313. doi:10.1007/s11695-017-2939-4
- Forssell H, Norén E. A novel endoscopic weight loss therapy using gastric aspiration: results after 6 months. Endoscopy. 2015;47(1):68-71. doi:10.1055/s-0034-1378097
- Gersin KS, Rothstein RI, Rosenthal RJ, et al. Open-label, sham-controlled trial of an endoscopic duodenojejunal bypass liner for preoperative weight loss in bariatric surgery candidates. Gastrointest Endosc. 2010;71(6):976-982. doi:10.1016/j.gie.2009.11.051
- Grubnik VV, Ospanov OB, Namaeva KA, Medvedev OV, Kresyun MS. Randomized controlled trial comparing laparoscopic greater curvature plication versus laparoscopic sleeve gastrectomy. Surg Endosc. 2016;30(6):2186-2191. doi:10.1007/s00464-015-4373-9
- Hafezi-Nejad N, Bailey CR, Gunn AJ, Weiss CR. Weight Loss after Left Gastric Artery Embolization: A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis. J Vasc Interv Radiol. 2019;30(10):1593-1603.e3. doi:10.1016/j.jvir.2019.06.020
- Hedjoudje A, Abu Dayyeh BK, Cheskin LJ, et al. Efficacy and Safety of Endoscopic Sleeve Gastroplasty: A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis. Clin Gastroenterol Hepatol. 2020;18(5):1043-1053.e4. doi:10.1016/j.cgh.2019.08.022
- Ikramuddin S, Blackstone RP, Brancatisano A, et al. Effect of reversible intermittent intra-

Please note that authorization is based on medical necessity at the time the authorization is issued and is not a guarantee of payment. Payments is based on the individual having active coverage, benefits and policies in effect at the time of service.

- abdominal vagal nerve blockade on morbid obesity: the ReCharge randomized clinical trial [published correction appears in JAMA. 2015 Jan 6;313(1):95]. JAMA. 2014;312(9):915-922. doi:10.1001/jama.2014.10540
- Iranmanesh P, Boudreau V, Barlow K, et al. Comparison of single- versus double-anastomosis duodenal switch: a single-center experience with 2-year follow-up. Int J Obes (Lond). 2021;45(8):1782-1789. doi:10.1038/s41366-021-00844-z
- Jirapinyo P, de Moura DTH, Horton LC, Thompson CC. Effect of Aspiration Therapy on Obesity-Related Comorbidities: Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis. Clin Endosc. 2020;53(6):686-697. doi:10.5946/ce.2019.181
- Jung SH, Yoon JH, Choi HS, et al. Comparative efficacy of bariatric endoscopic procedures in the treatment of morbid obesity: a systematic review and network meta-analysis. Endoscopy. 2020;52(11):940-954. doi:10.1055/a-1149-1862
- Kansou G, Lechaux D, Delarue J, et al. Laparoscopic sleeve gastrectomy versus laparoscopic mini gastric bypass: One year outcomes. Int J Surg. 2016;33 Pt A:18-22. doi:10.1016/j.ijsu.2016.07.051
- Karcz WK, Karcz-Socha I, Marjanovic G, et al. To band or not to band--early results of banded sleeve gastrectomy. Obes Surg. 2014;24(4):660-665. doi:10.1007/s11695-014-1189-y
- Lessing Y, Pencovich N, Khatib M, Meron-Eldar S, Koriansky J, Abu-Abeid S. One-Anastomosis Gastric Bypass: First 407 Patients in 1 year. Obes Surg. 2017;27(10):2583-2589. doi:10.1007/s11695-017-2668-8
- Lopez-Nava G, Sharaiha RZ, Vargas EJ, et al. Endoscopic Sleeve Gastroplasty for Obesity: a Multicenter Study of 248 Patients with 24 Months Follow-Up. Obes Surg. 2017;27(10):2649-2655. doi:10.1007/s11695-017-2693-7
- MacLean LD, Rhode BM, Forse RA. Late results of vertical banded gastroplasty for morbid and super obesity. Surgery. 1990;107(1):20-27.
- Marinos G, Eliades C, Raman Muthusamy V, Greenway F. Weight loss and improved quality of life with a nonsurgical endoscopic treatment for obesity: clinical results from a 3- and 6-month study. Surg Obes Relat Dis. 2014;10(5):929-934. doi:10.1016/j.soard.2014.03.005
- Moore RL, Seger MV, Garber SM, et al. Clinical safety and effectiveness of a swallowable gasfilled intragastric balloon system for weight loss: consecutively treated patients in the initial year of U.S. commercialization. Surg Obes Relat Dis. 2019;15(3):417-423. doi:10.1016/j.soard.2018.12.007
- Morales-Conde S, Alarcón Del Agua I, Busetto L, et al. Implanted Closed-Loop Gastric Electrical Stimulation (CLGES) System with Sensor-Based Feedback Safely Limits Weight Regain at 24 Months. Obes Surg. 2018;28(6):1766-1774. doi:10.1007/s11695-017-3093-8
- Morton JM, Shah SN, Wolfe BM, et al. Effect of Vagal Nerve Blockade on Moderate Obesity with an Obesity-Related Comorbid Condition: the ReCharge Study. Obes Surg. 2016;26(5):983-989. doi:10.1007/s11695-016-2143-y
- Mullady DK, Lautz DB, Thompson CC. Treatment of weight regain after gastric bypass surgery when using a new endoscopic platform: initial experience and early outcomes (with video). Gastrointest Endosc. 2009;70(3):440-444. doi:10.1016/j.gie.2009.01.042
- Musella M, Susa A, Manno E, et al. Complications Following the Mini/One Anastomosis Gastric Bypass (MGB/OAGB): a Multi-institutional Survey on 2678 Patients with a Mid-term (5 Years) Follow-up. Obes Surg. 2017;27(11):2956-2967. doi:10.1007/s11695-017-2726-2
- Neto MG, Moon RC, de Quadros LG, et al. Safety and short-term effectiveness of endoscopic sleeve gastroplasty using overstitch: preliminary report from a multicenter study. Surg Endosc.

Please note that authorization is based on medical necessity at the time the authorization is issued and is not a guarantee of payment. Payment is based on the individual having active coverage, benefits and policies in effect at the time of service.

- 2020;34(10):4388-4394. doi:10.1007/s00464-019-07212-z
- Norén E, Forssell H. Aspiration therapy for obesity; a safe and effective treatment. BMC Obes. 2016;3:56. Published 2016 Dec 28. doi:10.1186/s40608-016-0134-0
- Nunes GC, Pajecki D, de Melo ME, Mancini MC, de Cleva R, Santo MA. Assessment of Weight Loss With the Intragastric Balloon in Patients With Different Degrees of Obesity. Surg Laparosc Endosc Percutan Tech. 2017;27(4):e83-e86. doi:10.1097/SLE.0000000000000440
- Nyström M, Machytka E, Norén E, et al. Aspiration Therapy As a Tool to Treat Obesity: 1- to 4-Year Results in a 201-Patient Multi-Center Post-Market European Registry Study. Obes Surg. 2018;28(7):1860-1868. doi:10.1007/s11695-017-3096-5
- Paulus GF, van Avesaat M, van Rijn S, et al. Multicenter, Phase 1, Open Prospective Trial of Gastric Electrical Stimulation for the Treatment of Obesity: First-in-Human Results with a Novel Implantable System. Obes Surg. 2020;30(5):1952-1960. doi:10.1007/s11695-020-04422-6
- Parmar CD, Gan J, Stier C, et al. One Anastomosis/Mini Gastric Bypass (OAGB-MGB) as revisional bariatric surgery after failed primary adjustable gastric band (LAGB) and sleeve gastrectomy (SG): A systematic review of 1075 patients. Int J Surg. 2020;81:32-38. doi:10.1016/j.ijsu.2020.07.007
- Pereira AM, Guimarães M, Pereira SS, Ferreira de Almeida R, Monteiro MP, Nora M. Single and dual anastomosis duodenal switch for obesity treatment: a single-center experience. Surg Obes Relat Dis. 2021;17(1):12-19. doi:10.1016/j.soard.2020.09.029
- Piazza L, Di Stefano C, Ferrara F, Bellia A, Vacante M, Biondi A. Revision of failed primary adjustable gastric banding to mini-gastric bypass: results in 48 consecutive patients. Updates Surg. 2015;67(4):433-437. doi:10.1007/s13304-015-0335-y
- Plamper A, Lingohr P, Nadal J, Rheinwalt KP. Comparison of mini-gastric bypass with sleeve gastrectomy in a mainly super-obese patient group: first results. Surg Endosc. 2017;31(3):1156-1162. doi:10.1007/s00464-016-5085-5
- Ponce J, Woodman G, Swain J, et al. The REDUCE pivotal trial: a prospective, randomized controlled pivotal trial of a dual intragastric balloon for the treatment of obesity. Surg Obes Relat Dis. 2015;11(4):874-881. doi:10.1016/j.soard.2014.12.006
- Quezada N, Muñoz R, Morelli C, et al. Safety and efficacy of the endoscopic duodenal-jejunal bypass liner prototype in severe or morbidly obese subjects implanted for up to 3 years. Surg Endosc. 2018;32(1):260-267. doi:10.1007/s00464-017-5672-0
- Reddy VY, Neužil P, Musikantow D, et al. Transcatheter Bariatric Embolotherapy for Weight Reduction in Obesity. J Am Coll Cardiol. 2020;76(20):2305-2317. doi:10.1016/j.jacc.2020.09.550
- Rohde U, Hedbäck N, Gluud LL, Vilsbøll T, Knop FK. Effect of the EndoBarrier Gastrointestinal Liner on obesity and type 2 diabetes: a systematic review and meta-analysis. Diabetes Obes Metab. 2016;18(3):300-305. doi:10.1111/dom.12603
- Ruban A, Miras AD, Glaysher MA, et al. Duodenal-Jejunal Bypass Liner for the management of Type 2 Diabetes Mellitus and Obesity: A Multicenter Randomized Controlled Trial. Ann Surg. 2022;275(3):440-447. doi:10.1097/SLA.0000000000004980
- Saber AA, Shoar S, Almadani MW, et al. Efficacy of First-Time Intragastric Balloon in Weight Loss: a Systematic Review and Meta-analysis of Randomized Controlled Trials. Obes Surg. 2017;27(2):277-287. doi:10.1007/s11695-016-2296-8
- Sandler BJ, Biertho L, Anvari M, et al. Totally endoscopic implant to effect a gastric bypass: 12-month safety and efficacy outcomes. Surg Endosc. 2018;32(11):4436-4442. doi:10.1007/s00464-018-6186-0
- Sarr MG, Billington CJ, Brancatisano R, et al. The EMPOWER study: randomized, prospective,

Please note that authorization is based on medical necessity at the time the authorization is issued and is not a guarantee of payment. Paymerg is based on the individual having active coverage, benefits and policies in effect at the time of service.

- double-blind, multicenter trial of vagal blockade to induce weight loss in morbid obesity. Obes Surg. 2012;22(11):1771-1782. doi:10.1007/s11695-012-0751-8
- Sheikh L, Pearless LA, Booth MW. Laparoscopic silastic ring mini-gastric bypass (sr-mgbp): up to 11-year results from a single center. Obes Surg. 2017 Sep;27(9):2229-2234.
- Shikora SA, Bergenstal R, Bessler M, et al. Implantable gastric stimulation for the treatment of clinically severe obesity: results of the SHAPE trial. Surg Obes Relat Dis. 2009;5(1):31-37. doi:10.1016/j.soard.2008.09.012
- Shikora SA, Toouli J, Herrera MF, et al. Intermittent Vagal Nerve Block for Improvements in Obesity, Cardiovascular Risk Factors, and Glycemic Control in Patients with Type 2 Diabetes Mellitus: 2-Year Results of the VBLOC DM2 Study [published correction appears in Obes Surg. 2016 May;26(5):1029. Billingto, Charles J [Corrected to Billington, Charles J]]. Obes Surg. 2016;26(5):1021-1028. doi:10.1007/s11695-015-1914-1
- Schouten R, Rijs CS, Bouvy ND, et al. A multicenter, randomized efficacy study of the EndoBarrier Gastrointestinal Liner for presurgical weight loss prior to bariatric surgery. Ann Surg. 2010;251(2):236-243. doi:10.1097/SLA.0b013e3181bdfbff
- Singh S, Hourneaux de Moura DT, Khan A, Bilal M, Ryan MB, Thompson CC. Safety and efficacy
 of endoscopic sleeve gastroplasty worldwide for treatment of obesity: a systematic review and
 meta-analysis. Surg Obes Relat Dis. 2020;16(2):340-351. doi:10.1016/j.soard.2019.11.012
- Sullivan S, Stein R, Jonnalagadda S, Mullady D, Edmundowicz S. Aspiration therapy leads to weight loss in obese subjects: a pilot study. Gastroenterology. 2013;145(6):1245-52.e525. doi:10.1053/j.gastro.2013.08.056
- Surve A, Zaveri H, Cottam D, Belnap L, Cottam A, Cottam S. A retrospective comparison of biliopancreatic diversion with duodenal switch with single anastomosis duodenal switch (SIPSstomach intestinal pylorus sparing surgery) at a single institution with two year follow-up. Surg Obes Relat Dis. 2017;13(3):415-422. doi:10.1016/j.soard.2016.11.020
- Syed MI, Morar K, Shaikh A, et al. Gastric Artery Embolization Trial for the Lessening of Appetite Nonsurgically (GET LEAN): sixmonth preliminary data. J Vasc Interv Radiol. 2016 Oct;27(10):1502-8.
- Tang Y, Tang S, Hu S. Comparative Efficacy and Safety of Laparoscopic Greater Curvature Plication and Laparoscopic Sleeve Gastrectomy: A Meta-analysis. Obes Surg. 2015;25(11):2169-2175. doi:10.1007/s11695-015-1842-0
- Thompson CC, Abu Dayyeh BK, Kushner R, et al. Percutaneous Gastrostomy Device for the Treatment of Class II and Class III Obesity: Results of a Randomized Controlled Trial. Am J Gastroenterol. 2017;112(3):447-457. doi:10.1038/ajg.2016.500
- Thompson CC, Abu Dayyeh BK, Kushnir V, et al. Aspiration therapy for the treatment of obesity: 4-year results of a multicenter randomized controlled trial. Surg Obes Relat Dis. 2019;15(8):1348-1354. doi:10.1016/j.soard.2019.04.026
- UpToDate. Bariatric procedures for the management of severe obesity: Descriptions. Robert B.
 Lim MD, FACS, FASMBS. Topic last updated April 13, 2023. Available at:
 <a href="https://www.uptodate.com/contents/bariatric-procedures-for-the-management-of-severe-obesity-descriptions?search=bariatric%20surgery&source=search_result&selectedTitle=2~150&usage_ty_pe=default&display_rank=2#H1630120544. Accessed on April 20, 2023.
- UpToDate. Bariatric surgery for management of obesity: Indications and preoperative preparation. Robert B. Lim MD, FACS, FASMBS. Topic last updated January 4, 2023. Available at: https://www.uptodate.com/contents/bariatric-surgery-for-management-of-obesity-indications-and-preoperative-

<u>preparation?search=bariatric%20surgery&source=search_result&selectedTitle=3~150&usage_ty</u>
Please note that authorization is based on medical necessity at the time the authorization is issued and is not a guarantee of payment. Payment is based on the individual having active coverage, benefits and policies in effect at the time of service.

- pe=default&display rank=3#H2963932. Accessed on April 20, 2023.
- Vijgen GH, Schouten R, Bouvy ND, Greve JW. Salvage banding for failed Roux-en-Y gastric bypass. Surg Obes Relat Dis. 2012;8(6):803-808. doi:10.1016/j.soard.2012.07.019
- Vilarrasa N, de Gordejuela AG, Casajoana A, et al. Endobarrier® in Grade I Obese Patients with Long-Standing Type 2 Diabetes: Role of Gastrointestinal Hormones in Glucose Metabolism. Obes Surg. 2017;27(3):569-577. doi:10.1007/s11695-016-2311-0
- Wang FG, Yu ZP, Yan WM, Yan M, Song MM. Comparison of safety and effectiveness between laparoscopic mini-gastric bypass and laparoscopic sleeve gastrectomy: A meta-analysis and systematic review. Medicine (Baltimore). 2017;96(50):e8924. doi:10.1097/MD.00000000000008924
- Weiss CR, Abiola GO, Fischman AM, et al. Bariatric Embolization of Arteries for the Treatment of Obesity (BEAT Obesity) Trial: Results at 1 Year. Radiology. 2019;291(3):792-800. doi:10.1148/radiol.2019182354
- Weiss CR, Akinwande O, Paudel K, et al. Clinical Safety of Bariatric Arterial Embolization: Preliminary Results of the BEAT Obesity Trial. Radiology. 2017;283(2):598-608. doi:10.1148/radiol.2016160914
- Zou ZY, Zeng J, Ren TY, Shi YW, Yang RX, Fan JG. Efficacy of Intragastric Balloons in the Markers of Metabolic Dysfunction-associated Fatty Liver Disease: Results from Meta-analyses. J Clin Transl Hepatol. 2021;9(3):353-363. doi:10.14218/JCTH.2020.00183

PUBLICATION HISTORY

Status	Date	Action Taken
Original Publication	August 2024	Approved at the CHNCT Medical Reviewer
		meeting on August 28, 2024. Approved by the
		CHNCT Clinical Quality Subcommittee on
		September 16, 2024. Approved by DSS on
		September 27, 2024.

Please note that authorization is based on medical necessity at the time the authorization is issued and is not a guarantee of payment. Payment is based on the individual having active coverage, benefits and policies in effect at the time of service.